Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s}

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00067404

Name of Company

CPC Kings Lynn Limited

1/ We
Alistair Wardell, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF11 SUP

Daniel R W Smitth, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

1 give nohce that a general meeting of the company was duly held-sr/surmnmaned for 10 June 20186 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached)
lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, ard-ihat-the-eame—was—dene—ascerdirgly-/ no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-es/summcned for 10 June 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the wanding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and-thet-the-seme-was-dona-ascordingly/ne quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penod from 20 July 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date 10 June 2016

Alistair Wardell

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF11 9UpP
Ref CO0743CLAGWIZLC/IKLM/TXA
*ABQ7CVIS”
A0B

WEDNESDAY

15/06/2016

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

#235




12

22

23

CPC Bristol Limited {Bristcl), CPC Kings Lynn Limited (KL)

Both in Liquidation (together the Companies)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Following the appointment of Damiel Sruth and I as joint admemistrators of the above
Compantes on 25 August 2010, Forms 2 34B - notce of move from administration to
crediors” voluntary hiquidation were filed at the Registrar of Comparues on 20 July 2011 The
admunustrations ended and Danuel Struth and 1 were appointed as joint hquidators

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the penod from 20 July 2015 to
10 June 2016 and also for the whole iqudations

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jount iquidators 1n the period
20 July 2015 to 10 June 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred mn the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our nme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informanon from the hqudator

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors' nghts to
request further information regarding the liquudator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Companues statutory detals are as follows

Registered number

CPC Bostol Limited 02286578
CPC Kings Lynn Limred 00067404
Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, Hartwell House,

55-61 Victonia Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT

The parent company of the group, CPC Packaging (UK) Limuted (Packaging) converted to
Crediors' Voluntary Liquidaton on 6 February 2012 As such the company s ntot part of thus
report, but as part of the overall group has been included where necessary to provide a better
vnderstanding to the creditors

It1s my intentton to cease to act as hquidator of Packaging at the same tme as I cease to act
as hqudartor of the Comparues

Events since progress report to 19 July 2015
The main events since my previous report are the distnbutions of the unsecured dividend and
preparation for the closure of the hqudanons




51

52

53

54

53

56

62

63

64

Assets
As previously reported, all assets have been realised and are listed at Appendix A

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (the Bank) holds a debenture dated 31 January 2005 In
addition to 1ts secunity the Bank holds cross guarantees across the Comparues 1n the group,
mcluding Packaging

RBS Invoice Finance (RBSIF) also holds a debenture dated 30 July 2008 m respect of the
debtor ledger

Both charges have been paid m full

Preferential Creditors
Preferential clams totaling £61,848 1n Bristol and £114,784 10 KL were paid 1 full on
31 August 2012

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured claims were agreed totalhng £11,690,632 1n Bustol and £17,191,535 1 KL

A dwvidend of 5 82p 1n the £ was distubuted to the unsecured creditors of Bristol and a
dividend of 0 57p 1n the £ was distributed to the unsecured creditors of KL on
26 February 2016

Remuneration and expenses

Resolutions were passed on 2 November 2010 approving the basis of the jomt
adrmuntstrators’ remuneration to be on a tme costs basis at a reduced hourly rate for each of
the Companies

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, thus basis also apples in the
liquudations

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that my tune costs to date are as
follows,

Tume Costs to Date Fees Drawn

Company £ £
Bustol 140,857 75,292
KL . 131,763 80,909

Time costs mcurred 1 the pertod but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B




65

66

Background mformation regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at
https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications /professional/Guide to Liquidators
Fees Nov2011 pdf Alternauvely we will supply this informauon on request  Tume 15

charged m 6 munute vmts

In addinion, I have drawn the following expenses as indicated in Appendix A
* Brstol - £690

e KL-/19

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
Storage costs of £920 and £1,186 have been paid from Bnstol and KL respectively

Courts Advertising Lumuted has been paid £85 from both Brstol and KL 1 respect of the
notice of mntended dividend advertisement

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Heather Thomson on 0161 214 6369

Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

A

Ahstair Wardell
Jownt Laquidator

Enc



CPC Bristol Limited - in hquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 July 2011 to 10 June 2016

Receipts

Sales

Loan repaymenr from CPC Packaging
Admin/Recewvers Surplus

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

VAT Irrecoverable

Marshaling from CPC Kings Lynn
Re-Direction of Mail

Payments

Insurance

Net Wages

VAT - Unrecoverable
DTI Cheque Fees

ISA Account Fees
Admunistrators Fees
Admimstrators Expenses
Pre-appointment admunistraton costs
Liqudators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Tax on Interest
Preferential Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Appendix A

From From
20-Jul-11 20-Jul-15
to to
19-Jul-15  06-Apr-16 Total
£ £ £
3,437 47 000 3,437 47
231,081 96 000 231,081 96
245,742 96 000 245742 96
43,227 64 000 43,227 64
2,829 93 000 2,829 93
94,685 88 (16 92 94,668 96
241,841 00 000 241,841 00
2569 000 2569
876,097.72 763.08 862,855 61
62500 000 62500
497 60 000 497 60
000 184 01 184 (1
66 35 123 20 189 55
392 00 7500 467 00
14,694 35 000 14,694 35
79 82 000 7982
11,000 00 000 11,000 00
75,292 40 000 75,292 40
690 06 000 690 06
14,455 50 000 14,455 50
5559 000 5559
000 92006 920 06
153 00 18612 33912
121 90 000 12190
56598 000 56598
61,848 02 000 61,848 02
000 680,82965 680,829 65
194,542, 76 682,318 04 862,855 61
681,554,96 (681,554 96) 0
681,554 96 (681,554 906) 0
681,554 96 (681,554 96) 0




CPC Kings Lynn Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 20 July 2011 to 10 june 2016

Receipts
Admun/Recewvers Surplus
Leasehold Properry (1)
Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
VAT Recervable

Payments

Heat & Tight

Hite of Equipment

VAT Irrecoverable

DTI Cheque Fees

ISA Account Fees
Pettioners Deposit
Admumistrators Fees
Admmstrators Expenses
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

To CPC Bostol Ltd re RSBIF
Insurance for CPC Packaging
Storage Costs
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assers

Tax on Interest
Preferential Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Recelpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows
ISA - NIB 2/5/2013

Appendix A

From From

20-TJul-11 20-Jul-15

to to
19-Jul-15 06-Apr-16 Total
£ £ £
797,437 10 000 797,437 10
138,327 82 000 138,327 82
56,124 39 000 56,124 39
2,661 34 0 00 2,661 34
20,997 96 000 20,997 96
1,039,300 20 780 00 1,015,548 61
3,184 99 000 3,184 99
1,176 24 000 1,176 24
000 25417 25417
8360 188 10 27170
39200 7500 467 00
11,000 00 000 11,00000
332,517 80 000 332,517 80
3,083 05 000 3,08305
80,908 90 000 80,908 90
900 000 900
16,358 00 000 16,358 00
4512 000 4512
222,823 00 000 222,823 00
96,866 01 000 96,866 01
000 1,186 23 1,186 23
207 88 000 207 88
76 50 186 12 262 62
31,071 29 000 31,071 29
12190 000 12190
33226 000 53226
114,784 27 000 114,784 27
000 98,417 18 9841718
939,773 40 100,306 80 1,015,548.61
99,526 80 (99,526.80) 000
99,526 80 (99,526 80) 000
99,526 80 (99,526 80) 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the ligquidators

CPC Bristol] Limited

Jount hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Legal Fees
Clatke Willmott LD

Storage
Restore ple

Insurance

JLT

CPC Kings Lynn Limited

Jomnt hquidators’ fees
Tume costs

Expenses

Legal fees
Clarke Willmott LLLP

Storage
Restore plc

Insurance

JLT

éharged/ mcurred
| n period

20/07/2015 to

06/04/2016

£

11,466

920

Cﬁargcd /incurred
in period
20/07/2015 to
06/04/2016

£

8,242

920

Cumulative
charged/incusred
to 06/04/2016

140,857

921

10,556

920

147

Cumulative

charged/mcurred
to 06/04/2016

131,763

142

12,458

920

122

Of which pad
to 06/04/2016

75,292

690

10,556

920

747

Of which paid
to 06/04/2016

80,909

12,458

920

122



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmng mnformation 15 provided 1 connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the atrached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admimstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




89 O¥T
00 0ZZ
44 0¢€T

[AFA A
£995C
FAR 414

L2 181

g §5¢

ajey AuH Bay

T6Z'Se 3 (aunl) ayep o3 pajjiq 533y [e30)

“om 9ag'orl ¥z 988 06 ¥22'82 9. §61 b SZL'0¥ _mo 9z SLYPE6T 008 0L L9L'EY 0t £6 1901
loo aee 051 00 otE 05 | Buipery |
TN 12002 00 /8 00 800't G€ ¥2 00 22001 O £ 5T 9L’ 58 81 00 862 4 uanexe)
' 81938y
_m.h £SF ¢l O£ 8% QD 05P 00 € 00 20¢'01 Ot &F SLZSL'E 0E6 00 vbb 09 Jo uopesijeay
mom 891 ¢ St 8 05 £88 0L S 00 S92’ GLlE SUO0ISUd
_co L¥E 0z | 00 QL1 Q5 00 Le2 0L suonebnsaau)
h pouad snyeH
"ov ¥16'9L 9 06 oy £E8'8 ¥0 19 05 038 ¢+ SE 6L 05 096'C ST 0l BJOYpPaID
Bujuueld pue
06 L1598 Gi 2E€ 00 055'SL £9 LOL 58 046 I 126 501 G2 696'CL ST 8€ 0L LZ¥2P 0€ 26 ucnensuiwpy
A SiH 3 844 Ed S4H 3 HH N SIH
L B ARSI UPMPY BARN2aKT L ‘_amma:us_ o B tsuped

suoldesus) v UO_._UQ uchaesuell
PRUWI 035148 DdD

SISATVYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - £7200Z0£D - padiwi (M) Buibeyoed Dd9o




z62’sL § : (3wil) a3ep 03 pajliq 533 [e10)

||||| ‘ _
60 ¥22 dmv L08'L1 699 00 028'v —on e b 9EL'Z ¥6 L 09 €¥8 S6 b 09 L0Z'¢ 058 12301
I
0z L9l 108 960°C 51 Gl 00 8¥0 2 92 5l 0% 8+0'L 06 € SI03IR243 PAINIIBLN
00 _ Buipeay |
0 ! $82uIsNg Jo ajeg
Loy 1ou} g
PUB Y20}5 518EY
00 Jo uopesHeay
{Aped papy
pue Buisea) dH 12u)
%3 8a3yysa jueld
Auedoiy sjassy
00 10 uopesijEay
| slo8se J0YlD £1988Y
M 20 10 uones|eay
* B d ) T ujeE Y]
00 02€ 00 99 0Z 00 99 0Z J0 uonesjjeay
h Y _ SAUY Py
00 0¥Z 00 #8 S | _oo ¥8 GE | |2fjuaiajald
! 1
L 00 _.t | suoISUag
St 9iL Tm 96 S9 00 ¥2 ot _om zL ST ! 1VA PU® 3AYd
~ a0 _|| ' 1e6aq
\ 8403}2241p ue spodas
00 I pue suopebnsaau)
~__ 00 |_ poirad smeiy
00 0Z1 00 99¢ gb e 00 99¢ SO € xe] uopelodion
{Bupodal yueq
00 joul) szepjoyabaeus
{Bupuoda: Licymeys
12ui} Bujuueg
9% 9.2 St 860'8 G6E 62 00 28£'Z QL Gl SP LES jad> 05 2.8 L1 05 L0Z'V 058 pUe uglensiujpy
sey AUH Hay @r iz I = A & R . L 13 &iH E R - . I
=01 J0IRABINWIPY JARNIBNY 1aBeuey Jauped I

QLOZ/P0/90 ©F §102/20/0Z pousd uonaesuer|

paYWI [03SUE IdD)

SISATYNY LSO TNIL 6 IS - £7200Z0£D - paiwr (N} Buibeyded odo




606'08 3 (swil) ayep o3 paj|iq 533} fe30)

62 892 3§ Z94')LE1 €1 019 01 86L'ST fu 9Lk 0F TIb'9E 99 51 00 £¥2'9¢ 04 #01 9 6¥2'¢E oL 8 12300

00 0ZZ 00 Ovp oo e Q0 Qp¥ 002 Buipesy

15 ST _mN 045 44 EERYS 00 Z85°} S5 21 05 9/6'8 09 6€ G2 612'9 00 6% 00 962 ar E“._uuuuw

62 L¥Z _8 YEL L) St iv 05 22§ o5 g 000222 06 EE 0S L6¥'E S0 0L 40 uopes|eay

LL9\E _@o {12 $5 1 05 501 0z 05 Z8€ L SUOISUdS

LI 82 _ma LPE 0z} 00 QLL 0§ 00 1£2 0L suoneBnseay]|

! popad SMIBIH|

19 $02 {08 §86'6Z Lo 52l 0L 9t5'6 2L 49 09 #PE'L vL OF 05 ¥0L 8 S5 92 SI0)paig

Bujuuelg pue

ST 682 108 009'62 18492 OF 8¥0'¥1 08 L6 0Z 198'0L z6 ¥ GLALLQL 56 9¥ S £66 £€ oLyl uopens|uwpY,
WM AUH Bav 3 |mH 3 SIH 3 +H I _  _ Jew 3 [8H

b o Hﬂmﬁ._.Il.. ~ o ._O«m._au_:_..:—ua. AAINDIXT] . h.wm..ﬂa_.,_uus o h&:fmm _ —

suonaesuel] ||y pouad uonoesues |

paHWI uUAY sBuiy 3dD
SISATVYNY LSO2 IWEL 6 dIS - £#200Z0£D - paywn (3n) BuibBexoed Hdo




606°08 F * (Swit) 33ep 01 Pa|[Iq 5394 [LI0L

T
v Tol |82 036'8 1¢ 9% 00 S¥6'S 06 §2 §1648'C 96 €1 09 C+#9 S6 L 0% TrL 03 | 1e1oL
_ TRIVHPIAS
6F 0L} 00 £29'¢ 9z I 00 256'1 GE §1 00 905 | or g 00 591 05 painaasun
| 00 Buipe.y
|
i 00 SBUUISNG JO 3|BS
| 1aul} dip pue
, oM 19SSy
| 00 JO uonesiEay
| 2
! (Aued payy pue
' Buisea) dH 12u))
1@ 88]21yaA jueld
. Auadory massy
! 00 o uanesyeay
T e
f 194)Q sjessy
00 40 uoitesIesy
T
! 9J0)q3Q 51938V
00 0te 100 99 0z ! "oo 99 0Z J0 uonesieay
X - B P
00 0rZ los vav 202 _ |oa ver 202 . _tenuaigjaig]
00 SUCISUdY
; - - —
S 9Ll 05 96 8§ 00 b2 _foe _._ieszs sz | LvA pue 3avd)
_ 00 iefa
sraveguagpe
“ uo spodas pue
| 00 suanebsansy]
0 pouad snzeiH
0o o0zl _oo (413 09 L 00 261 09 L Xe) uopesodion
[
_ yueq puy)
i 00 ssapjoyabieyn
I {Bumnodas
_ Aioymeys faul)
H Bujuueld pue,
00 912 _mv 8tb'y 69 0T 00 2221 S9 L1 GP BG4 67 9 QG it STt QS ZhL 0% L UOIelSIUILLPpY,
|
ey A Bay i3 fsH  _§3. . | (s £ N s SR - AR !, U & S (BH o
net 103eAS|UILIPY aAlnaexy JaBeumy laupeyq

91L0Z/¥0/90 01 SLOZ/2Q/0Z  PoLRd uondesues
paywr uuAy s8ury 34D

SISATVYNY LSO2 JWIL 6 dIS - £#20020€D - pepwin (4n) Buibeysed 0do




CPC Bristol Limited - in Limited

Costs incurred in the penod 20 July 2015 to 6 April 2016

Appendix C

Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 276 29 8,098
File reviews
Bank account admurustration (treasury)
Reports to creditors
REALISATION OF ASSETS 330] 0.20 66
Review of book debts
CREDITORS 163 20 3,181
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proofs of debts
Distnbunon to unsecured creditors
TAXATION 128 4 463
VAT Reclaims
Cotrespondence with HA Revenue & Customs regarding PAYE Scheme
Total costs 224 53 11,807




CPC Kings Lynn Limited - in Limited
Costs incurred 1n the period 20 July 2015 to 6 April 2016

Appendix C

AV Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 215 21 4,448
Filc reviews
Bank account admumstranon (treasury)
Reports to creditors
Storage of Company Records
REALISATION OF ASSETS 330 0.20 66
Review of book debts
CREDITORS 177 23 4,108)
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proofs of debts
Distribution to unsecured creditors
TAXATION 134 2 289
VAl Reclaims
Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs regarding PAYT, Scheme
Total costs 192 46 8,911




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edued for applicauon to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary hquidanion

o)

@
&)

)

®)

If

{a)  within the penod mentioned i paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applcanon made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the liquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
2 PrOgress report

The period referred to in paragraph {1){a) 15 21 days of receipt of the draft fal report

The hiqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
{a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the hquidator considers that
{) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{1) disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
{(u) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligatton of confidentality tmn respect of the
mnformaton,
gving reasons for not providing all of the mnformauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
y ¥
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permusston of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

(1A} Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
{a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
(b}  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c)  expenses mcurred by the iqudator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

{1B) The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurning of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmss the
apphication, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not disnussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hqudator a notice
statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the apphicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the followmg orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration wluch the liquidator was enutled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses in queston be weated
as not being expenses of the hquidaten

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

(5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudaton

10



